120-91. Certification of statements of economic 

interest. 

ARTICLE 1. 

Apportionment of Members; Compensation and Allowances. 

§ 120-3. Pay of members and officers of the General Assembly. — The 
pi of the House shall be paid an annual salary of twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000), payable pony, and an expense allowance of three hundred dollars 
($300.00) per month. The President pro tempore of the Senate, the Speaker pro 
tempore of the House, the minority leader in the House, and the minority leader 
in the Senate shall each be paid an annual salary of seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500), payable monthly, and an expense allowance of two hundred 

. dollars ($200.00) per month. Every other member of the General Assembly shall 
be paid an annual salary of six thousand dollars ($6,000), payable monthly, and 
an expense allowance of one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) per month.

[...]

and a sergeant-at-arms for terms of two years, subject to the condition that each 
officer shall serve at the pleasure of the house that elected him and shall serve 
until his successor is elected. 

(b) The sergeant-at-arms and the reading clerk in each house shall be paid a 
salary of one hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per week, plus subsistence at 
the same daily rate RRS for members of the General Assembly, plus mileage 
at the rate provided for members of the General Assembly for one round trip 
only from their homes to Raleigh and return. The sergeants-at-arms shall serve

[...]

(6) A list of businesses with which he is associated that do business with the 
State, and a brief description of the nature of such business; 

(7) In the case of professional persons and associations, a list of 
classifications of bukinget clients which classes were charged or paid 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or more during the previous 
calendar year for professional services rendered by him, his firm or 
pee ier SED This list need not include the name of the client but shall 
ist the type of the business of each such client or class of client, and 
orn description of the nature of the services rendered.